

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:

- a. Receive a report on the outcomes of the cannabis industry focus groups facilitated by the Cannabis Program in April 2022; and
- b. Support the revised cannabis compliance inspection process and request staff to return to the full Board with a comprehensive analysis of the compliance inspection staffing levels, including recommendations to ensure the Program and departments are rightsized; and
- c. Direct Housing and Community Development to create practical customer service expectations for staff that support the Monterey County Mission Statement while making that information available to the public; and
- d. Direct the Program to review required infrastructure improvements to obtain the land use permit entitlement and cannabis business permit and identify any that can be modified; and
- e. Direct Housing and Community Development and Environmental Health Bureau to create simple, easy-to-follow guides to assist the public in the permit process for land use, building, and environmental health permits; and
- f. Provide further direction as appropriate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 17th day of May 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting May 17, 2022.

Dated: May 20, 2022

File ID: 22-438 Agenda Item No.: 21 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy